such approval(s) as may be necessary from any authority, consent be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (‘the 
Board’, which term shall be deemed to include any committee thereof) 
for capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs. 1,65,70,933/- (Rs. One 
Crore Sixty Five Lacs Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Three 
Only) from the Free Reserves of the Company, as appropriate, for the 
purpose of issue of Bonus Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, credited 
as fully paid up Equity Shares to the holders of the Equity Shares of the 
Company as on Record Date as determined by the Board of Directors